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IV.  FINDINGS 
 
 
 The Director of Ohio EPA has determined the following findings: 

 
1. Respondent is a “person” as defined in ORC § 3734.01(G) and Ohio 

Administrative Code (OAC) rule 3745-50-10(A). 
 
2. Respondent operates a uranium enrichment facility located at 3930 US Route 23 

South, Piketon, Pike County, Ohio 45661 (Facility). 
 

3. At the Facility, Respondent generates “hazardous waste” as that term is defined 
by ORC § 3734.01(J) and OAC rules 3745-50-10(A) and 3745-51-03.  
Respondent is a large quantity generator of hazardous waste and has been 
assigned EPA ID number OHD987054723. The hazardous wastes generated by 
Respondent at the Facility include lab packs with various hazardous waste codes, 
off specification chemicals (D001/D002/D010/D018), contaminated PPE 
(F002/F005), fluorescent bulbs (D009), non-empty aerosol cans (D001/U226), 
clean-up and spill residues (D002), lab solutions (D001/D002/D003/F002/F003) 
and, gasoline and diesel fuel (D001/D018).  Respondent also generates used oil, 
and is a large quantity handler of universal waste lamps and batteries.  
 

4. On November 3, 2008, Ohio EPA conducted a compliance evaluation inspection 
at the Facility.  As a result of this inspection, Ohio EPA determined that 
Respondent had, inter alia: 
 

a. Stored hazardous waste in Tank 2  and Tank 3 of the X-700 building for 
greater than ninety days without a hazardous waste installation and 
operation permit, in violation of ORC § 3734.02 (E) and (F).  Respondent 
stated that the hazardous waste had been stored for at least four (4) years 
in Tanks 2 and 3.  Tank 2 stored lead acid battery wastes 
characteristically hazardous for corrosivity (D002) and lead (D008), as 
described in OAC rules 3745-51-22 and 3745-51-24.  Tank 3 stored 
ground water containing F001 listed hazardous waste, as described in 
OAC rule 3745-51-31; 
 

b. Failed to evaluate wastes in Tanks 1, 4, and 5 of the X-700 building, in 
violation of OAC rule 3745-52-11; 

 
c. Failed to properly label containers of used oil, in violation of OAC rule 

3745-279-22(C); and 




















